

No. 15-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK WARREN TETZLAFF,
Petitioner,

v.

EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NATALIE R. ENESS
Counsel of Record
ECMC
1 Imation Place, Bldg 2
Oakdale, MN 55128
(651) 325-3636
ness@ecmc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE ALLEGED CIRCUIT SPLIT IS ILLUSORY—THE DIFFERENT VERBAL FORMULATIONS CAPTURE THE SAME PRINCIPLES	10
II. THIS CASE WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ANALYZED DIFFERENTLY UNDER THE TOTALITY-OF-CIRCUMSTANCES TEST.....	17
III. <i>BRUNNER</i> WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	16
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	16
<i>Brunner v. New York State Higher Education Services Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	20
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	2
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	20
<i>Educational Credit Management Corp. v. Jesperson</i> , 571 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 10, 11, 17
<i>Educational Credit Management Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	4, 10
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	2
<i>In re Alderete</i> , 412 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Andrews</i> , 661 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1981).....	1, 4
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 2009 WL 95038 (Bankr. D. Mass. Jan. 13, 2009)	15
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010)	5
<i>In re Cox</i> , 338 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 21
<i>In re Faish</i> , 72 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Gerhardt</i> , 348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Loftus</i> , 371 B.R. 402 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2007)	12, 17
<i>In re Long</i> , 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Mason</i> , 464 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Nash</i> , 446 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2006).....	5, 10
<i>In re Oyler</i> , 397 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 11
<i>In re Pena</i> , 155 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>In re Reynolds</i> , 425 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Roberson</i> , 999 F.2d 1132, 1135 (7th Cir. 1993)	4, 5, 11
<i>In re Rose</i> , 215 B.R. 755 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Roth</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Schulstadt</i> , 322 B.R. 863 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2005).....	13
<i>In re Shadwick</i> , 341 B.R. 6 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006)	12, 17
<i>In re Tinder</i> , 2009 WL 1035255 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Apr. 14, 2009)	13
<i>In re Tyer</i> , 384 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2008)	17
<i>Krieger v. Educational Credit Management Corp.</i> , 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Monroe v. Department of Education</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 3222 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. Sept. 23, 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	20

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bronsdon v. Educational Credit Management Corp.</i> , No. 10-9009 (1st Cir.)	5, 15
<i>Educational Credit Management Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361 (U.S.).....	12

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) (1984)	3
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(2)	20
Bankruptcy Abuse and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23.....	3
Education Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-482, 90 Stat. 2081.....	2
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4933.....	3
Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-244, 112 Stat. 1581.....	3
34 C.F.R. 682.404(h) (2004).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	19
S. Rep. No. 94-882 (1976).....	19
